

Nos. A10-87, A10-89, A10-90 and A10-91

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

In re Individual 35W Bridge Litigation

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC.**

---

MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN & BRAND, LLP  
David F. Herr (#44441)  
James Duffy O'Connor (#80780)  
Kirk O. Kolbo (#151129)  
Leora Maccabee (#0390029)  
Diana Marianetti (#0391403)  
3300 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4140  
(612) 672-8200

*Attorneys for Appellant Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.*

*Counsel for Respondents Identified on Inside Cover*

Lori Swanson  
Alan I. Gilbert  
Kristyn Anderson  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1100 Bremer Tower  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
(651) 296-3353

*Attorneys for Respondent State of Minnesota*

Jocelyn L. Knoll  
Eric A. Ruzicka  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Respondent URS Corporation*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. The State’s Claims Are Barred by the Repose Provision of Minn. Stat. § 541.051.....	1
A. The Statute of Repose Bars Contractual Indemnity Claims on the Same Basis as Other Claims; Jacobs Is Not Seeking a “Retroactive” Application.....	1
B. The 2007 Amendments to Minn. Stat. § 541.051 Do Not Apply to Eliminate Jacobs’ Immunity from Suit or Liability Acquired Before the Effective Date of the Amendments.....	2
C. The Reimbursement Provision of the Compensation Statutes Does Not Apply to Eliminate Jacobs’ Immunity from Suit or Liability.....	6
II. Statutory Revival of Claims for which Jacobs Has Acquired a Vested Right of Immunity Would Violate Constitutional Due Process.....	7
A. Jacobs Has a Vested Right of Repose Entitled to Constitutional Due Process Protection.....	7
B. If Interpreted to Revive Claims Against Jacobs, the 2007 Amendments to § 541.051 and the Reimbursement Provision of the Compensation Statutes Violate Jacobs’ Due Process Rights.....	11
III. The Reimbursement Provision of the Compensation Statutes as Applied to Jacobs Would Unconstitutionally Impair Its Contract Rights.....	16
A. The Reimbursement Provision Is a Substantial Impairment of Jacobs’ Contract Rights.....	16
B. The State Lacks a Legitimate Purpose to Impair Contract Rights, and the Reimbursement Provision Is Not a Reasonably and Appropriately Tailored Means to Accomplish It.....	17
IV. The State’s Releases from the Survivors Preclude Any Liability of Jacobs to the State.....	19

V. The State's Claims Are Precluded to the Extent They Were Made  
Voluntarily and in the Absence of Legal Duty .....22

Conclusion.....23

## Table of Authorities

Page

### CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	17, 18
<i>Baertsch v. Minn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 518 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1994) .....	4
<i>Bunce v. A.P.I.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>Calder v. City of Crystal</i> , 318 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1982).....	1, 2
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Employees Ret. Bd.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	12
<i>Contos v. Herbst</i> , 278 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1979) .....	11, 12
<i>Cooper v. Watson</i> , 290 Minn. 362, 187 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 1971) .....	2
<i>Cravens v. Smith</i> , 610 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 411-13 (1983) .....	19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983) .....	18
<i>Frederickson v. Alton M. Johnson Co.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. 1987).....	2
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	11
<i>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002) .....	3
<i>Jacobsen v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1986) .....	19
<i>Kline v. Berg Drywall, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 12, 23 (Minn. 2004).....	7
<i>Lienhard v. State</i> , 431 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. 1988).....	13
<i>Lourdes High Sch. of Rochester, Inc. v. Sheffield Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 870 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	1, 2

<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Lundquist</i> , 198 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 1972) .....	16
<i>Osgood v. Med., Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	21, 22
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	11
<i>Peterson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 285 Minn. 282, 173 N.W.2d 353 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Gold Circle Stores</i> , 501 N.E.2d 670 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986) .....	2
<i>Rudolph Moravian Church v. Michels Pipe Line Constr., Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 171750 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 4, 1982).....	21
<i>Samuelson v. Chi. Rock Island. &amp; Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 178 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 1970).....	16, 22
<i>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 1988) .....	1, 2
<i>Seifert v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 83 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	16, 22
<i>Seward Hous. Corp. v. Conroy Bros. Co.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 364 (Minn. 1988).....	20, 21
<i>Sisson v. Triplett</i> , 428 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 1988) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1989).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Estate of Petroff</i> , 319 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1982) .....	15
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Zimmerman Stucco &amp; Plaster, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	4
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. N.J.</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	18
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkborn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S.1 (1976).....	11
<i>Wegan v. Village of Lexington</i> , 309 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 1981).....	15
<i>Weston v. McWilliams &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2006).....	4, 6, 7

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTION, RULES**

Minn. Stat. § 3.7391..... 13, 14

Minn. Stat. § 3.7394..... 16, 19

Minn. Stat. § 289A.43 ..... 5

Minn. Stat. §§ 295.50-59 ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 337.05..... 21

Minn. Stat. § 541.051 ..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 541.22..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 573.01..... 15

Minn. Stat. § 645.16..... 4
